
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

FOURTH DIVISION

In re: )
) Chapter 13

MARK R. MAVIS, )   
) Case No. BKY 04-41383

  Debtor.      )

OBJECTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA TO THE CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTOR’S 

CHAPTER 13 PLAN FILED JUNE 17, 2004 AND MOTION TO DISMISS

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Internal Revenue Service

("IRS"), by and through its attorneys, Thomas B. Heffelfinger,

United States Attorney for the District of Minnesota and Roylene A.

Champeaux, Assistant United States Attorney, submits the following

objections to Confirmation of the Chapter 13 Plan filed June 17,

2004 proposed by this debtor and Motion to Dismiss:

1. The confirmation hearing is scheduled for September 2,

2004, at 2:30 p.m. at U.S. Bankruptcy Court, U.S. Courthouse,

Courtroom 7 West, 300 South Fourth Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota

55415.

2. The Court has jurisdiction over these objections and

Motion to Dismiss pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334, Fed. R.

Bankr. P. 5005 and Loc. R. Bankr. P. (D. Minn.) 1070-1.  This is a

core proceeding.  The petition commencing this Chapter 13 case was

filed March 16, 2004.  This case is now pending in this court.

3. These objections and Motion to Dismiss arise under 11

U.S.C. §§ 1322(a)(2); 1325(a)(3) and (6); and Fed. R. Bankr. P.

3015.  These objections and Motion to Dismiss are filed under Fed.



2

R. Bankr. P. 9013 and 9014 and Loc. R. Bankr. P. (D. Minn.) 3015-3,

3020-1 and 3020-3.

4. The United States, IRS, has a secured claim of

$67,761.00, an unsecured priority claim of $131,499.31 and an

unsecured general claim of $29,779.47 against the debtor.  The

total claim is $229,039.78, as set forth in the filed amended Proof

of Claim of the IRS, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit

A.

5. The Plan is not feasible and does not comply with

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(6) in that the debtor will not be able to make

all of the payments under the Plan and comply with the Plan as

evidenced by the failure of the debtor’s three prior Chapter 13

cases.  Further while the debtor’s Modified Chapter 13 Plan dated

June 16, 2004 provides for monthly payments of $5,200.00, the

debtor’s Schedule J lists only $2,740.00 per month available for

Plan payments.

6.  This  is the  debtor’s  fourth Chapter 13 bankruptcy

filing since  August 1, 2000.  The debtor filed three prior Chapter

13 Bankruptcy cases all of which were dismissed prior to entry of

discharge.  The first Chapter 13 petition, Bankruptcy No. 00-43447,

was filed August 1, 2000 and dismissed on the motion of the Chapter

13 Trustee on April 11, 2001.  The   second   Chapter  13 

petition, Bankruptcy No. 01-42361, was  filed May 25, 2001 and

dismissed on the motion of the Chapter 13 Trustee on September 8,



3

2003.  The third Chapter 13 petition, Bankruptcy No. 03-46655, was

filed September 22, 2003 and dismissed on the motion of the Chapter

13 Trustee on December 8, 2003.  See Declaration of Roylene A.

Champeaux attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

7. At the First Meeting of Creditors the debtor testified

that he had failed to schedule any IRS debt in the three prior

Chapter 13 bankruptcy filings despite knowing that he owed this

federal tax debt.  The IRS was unaware of these three prior

bankruptcy filings.

8. At the First Meeting of Creditors the debtor testified

that he had failed to pay any federal income taxes since some time

prior to his first Chapter 13 bankruptcy filing in August 2000.

The IRS records reveal that the debtor has failed to pay any

federal income taxes since mid-March 1997.  See Affidavit of Pete

Lanphear, attached hereto as Exhibit C.  However, from the year

2000 to the present, the debtor has made payments of at least

$500.00 per month on a debt secured by a 34' Searay Express 340

boat with 265 h.p. motor (valued at $35,000.00 in debtor’s

Schedules) while failing to make any payments on his federal tax

debt.  Further the debtor testified at the First Meeting of

Creditors that he had earned approximately $120,000.00 in the year

2003 and had failed to make any quarterly estimated federal income

tax deposits or arranged for any federal income tax withholding for

that tax year.  The debtor owes the IRS the sum of $23,417.00 in



4

federal income taxes for the 2003 tax year (not included penalties

and interest).  See Exhibit A.

9. The United States submits that this debtor is a serial

Chapter 13 filer and that the debtor’s repeated Chapter 13 filings,

coupled with the debtor’s failure to file and pay federal income

and the debtor’s intentional omission of the IRS tax debt from his

past three Chapter 13 bankruptcy cases, constitutes bad faith.

10. The Bankruptcy case should be dismissed on the basis that

the case and Plan were filed without the requisite good faith.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the United States prays

that the Chapter 13 Plan filed by this debtor be denied

confirmation, that the case be dismissed as having been filed in

bad faith, and that the Court impose a 365 day Chapter 13 filing

bar.

Date: June 28, 2004
THOMAS B. HEFFELFINGER
United States Attorney

/e/ Roylene A. Champeaux
By: ROYLENE A. CHAMPEAUX   
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney ID Number 154805

 600 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5685

Attorneys for the United States
of America, IRS

























































UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

FOURTH DIVISION

In re: )
) Chapter 13

MARK R. MAVIS, )   
) Case No. BKY 04-41383

  Debtor.    )

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF OBJECTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES

OF AMERICA TO THE CONFIRMATION OF DEBTOR’S
CHAPTER 13 PLAN FILED JUNE 17, 2004 AND MOTION TO DISMISS

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Internal Revenue Service

("IRS"), by and through its attorneys, Thomas B. Heffelfinger,

United States Attorney for the District of Minnesota and Roylene A.

Champeaux, Assistant United States Attorney, submits the following

Memorandum in Support of its Objections to Confirmation of Debtor’s

Chapter 13 Plan filed June 17, 2004 and Motion to Dismiss.

1. The United States, IRS, has a secured claim of

$67,761.00, unsecured priority claim of $131,499.31 and an

unsecured general claim of $29,779.47 against this debtor.  The

total claim is in the amount of $229,039.78 as set forth in the

filed amended Proof of Claim of the IRS.

2. Since no objections to the tax claims of the IRS have

been filed, the claims are deemed allowed, pursuant to 11 U.S.C.

§ 502(a).

  3. This is the debtor’s fourth Chapter 13 Bankruptcy filing

since August 2000.  All three prior cases were dismissed prior to

discharge.



2

4. As the proponent of his Plan the debtor bears the burden

of proving the factors set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).  In re

Hogue, 78 B.R. 867, 872 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1987).  In re Wagner, 259

B.R. 694, 700-701 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001). 

5. The debtor’s Plan is not feasible because the debtor will

not be able to make all the payments under the Plan and comply with

the Plan as evidenced by the debtor’s failure to complete the last

three Chapter 13 Plans and because the Plan is seriously

underfunded.  The original Chapter 13 Plan filed in this case

provided for monthly payments to the Chapter 13 Trustee of

$2,740.00.  The Modified Plan filed June 17, 2004 provides for

payments of $5,200.00 per month.  The debtor’s Schedule J shows the

sum of $2,740.00 per month available to fund a Plan.

6. This bankruptcy case should be dismissed because the

debtor acted in bad faith in filing this fourth Chapter 13

Bankruptcy case. 

7.  The United States submits that this debtor is a tax

scofflaw who has filed three prior Chapter 13 Petitions while

failing to schedule or pay his federal tax debt.  The debtor has

failed to pay any federal income taxes from April 1997 to present.

Further the debtor deliberately failed to schedule the IRS debt in

the three earlier Chapter 13 cases.   The United States submits

that this debtor is committing a fraud upon this Court by filing

false Bankruptcy Schedules and using the Bankruptcy Code to avoid



3

paying federal income taxes.  The United States further submits 

that this debtor appears to be targeting the IRS in that this

debtor, who has not previously filed bankruptcy, owes little

unsecured debt (two creditors totaling $11,000.00 in debt) other

than debt to the taxing authorities.

8. In determining whether the debtor has acted in good

faith, the Court must consider the totality of circumstances

including (1) the debtor’s accuracy in stating the debts and

expenses; (2) the debtor’s honesty in the Bankruptcy process

including whether he has made any fraudulent misrepresentations in

the matter of his Bankruptcy; (3) whether the Bankruptcy Code is

being unfairly manipulated; (4) the type of debt sought to be

discharged; (5) whether the debt would be nondischargeable under

Chapter 7; and (6) the debtor’s motivation and sincerity in seeking

Chapter 13 relief.  In re Mattson, 241 B.R. 629, 635-637 (Bankr. D.

Minn. 1999).  Handeen v. LeMaire (In re LeMaire), 898 F.2d 1346,

1349 (8th Cir. 1990).  Here the debtor has unfairly manipulated the

Bankruptcy Code since 2000 while making false representations on

his bankruptcy schedules and avoiding paying any federal income

taxes.



4

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the United States prays

that the Chapter 13 Plan filed by this debtor be denied

confirmation, that the case be dismissed as having been filed in

bad faith, and that the Court impose a 365 day Chapter 13 filing

bar.

Date: June 28, 2004
THOMAS B. HEFFELFINGER
United States Attorney

/e/ Roylene A. Champeaux
By: ROYLENE A. CHAMPEAUX   
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney ID Number 154805

 600 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 664-5685

Attorneys for the United States
of America, IRS





UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

FOURTH DIVISION

In re: )
) Chapter 13

MARK R. MAVIS, )
 ) Case No. BKY 04-41383
   Debtor.     )

 ORDER 

At Minneapolis, Minnesota, this         day of _____________,

2004.

This matter came before the Court for hearing on Confirmation

of the debtor’s Plan.  The United States of America, on behalf of

the Internal Revenue Service, filed objections to confirmation and

requested an Order denying confirmation and for an Order dismissing

this case.  Roylene A. Champeaux, Assistant United States Attorney,

appeared on behalf of the United States.  Other appearances were

noted on the record.

It appears to the satisfaction of the Court that the debtor’s

Plan is not confirmable.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. Confirmation is denied.

2. The case is dismissed.

3. Debtor is barred from filing any Chapter 13 Bankruptcy 

cases for 365 days from the date of this Order.

                             
NANCY C. DREHER
United States Bankruptcy Judge


